net completion adjustments which amounted to US$82.4 million as at 30 June 2019). Under AASB 3, the acquisition is recognised as a production asset of the same value, plus the present value of the restoration provision of A$163.5 million. The estimated transaction costs of A$3.6
million are expensed, with an associated A$1.2 million deferred tax asset recognised. An upfront decommissioning guarantee (classified as Restricted Cash) may be required with the Brazilian Regulatory authority ('ANP') for A$42.8 million (US$30 million) based on estimates currently
approved by the ANP on the total decommissioning cost. Karoon plans to negotiate the decommissioning estimates with the ANP, following the conclusion of Karoon’s technical assessment. A$15.0 million has been recognised for Australian income tax payable on realised foreign
exchange gains which crystallise as a result of utilisation of existing USD cash holdings to fund the acquisition. A net deferred tax asset of A$36.1 million has been brought to account, relating to historical Brazilian tax losses not previously recognised.

As at 30 June 2019 ($million) Karoon historical(1) The Offer(2) Debt Facility(3)
Acquisition of Bauna,

incl. Transaction Costs(4)
Pro forma post

acquisition

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 326.2 274.6 382.2 (877.1) 105.9
Other current assets 5.8 - - - 5.8

Total current assets 332.0 274.6 382.2 (877.1) 111.7
Non-current assets

Restricted cash - - - 42.8 42.8
Production assets - - - 994.2 994.2
Deferred tax assets - 2.9 - 37.3 40.2
Other non-current assets 249.1 - - - 249.1

Total non-current assets 249.1 2.9 - 1,074.3 1,326.3
Total assets 581.1 277.5 382.2 197.2 1,438.0
Current liabilities

Income tax payable - - - 15.0 15.0
Other current liabilities 8.0 - - - 8.0

Total current liabilities 8.0 - - 15.0 23.0
Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 31.2 - - (15.0) 16.2
Borrowings - - 382.2 - 382.2
Provisions 0.1 - - 163.5 163.6
Other non-current liabilities 0.5 - - - 0.5

Total non-current liabilities 31.8 - 382.2 148.5 562.5
Total liabilities 39.8 - 382.2 163.5 585.5
Net assets 541.3 277.5 - 33.7 852.5
Equity

Contributed equity 802.3 277.5 - - 1,079.8
Accumulated losses (243.1) - - 33.7 (209.4)
Other equity (17.9) - - - (17.9)

Total equity 541.3 277.5 - 33.7 852.5

28

Accounting for leases and adoption of AASB 16 Leases

1. With effect from the adoption of AASB16 Leases on 1 July 2019, existing non-cancellable operating leases would be recognised on the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position.
2. Non-cancellable operating leases acquired with the Baúna acquisition relate to floating production storage and offloading (FPSO) contracts. With effect from the adoption of AASB16 Leases on 1 July 2019, these would be recognised on the pro forma consolidated statement of
financial position.

• AASB 16 Leases represents a significant change for lessees in the accounting treatment of operating leases. With the exception of low value and short-term leases, all leases must be